
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

 
Supreme Court Case No.  

 
 

MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada corporation; AM-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC, a 
Nevada corporation; and GAGE VILLAGE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, 

LLC, a Nevada corporation, 
Petitioners, 

v. 
THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN 
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE, AND THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH 
GONZALEZ (RET.), SENIOR JUDGE, DEPARTMENT OJ41; AND RICHARD M. 

TEICHNER, RECEIVER, 
Respondents, 

and 
ALBERT THOMAS, individually; JANE DUNLAP, individually; JOHN DUNLAP, 
individually; BARRY HAY, individually; MARIE-ANNE ALEXANDER, as Trustee 
of the MARIE-ANNIE ALEXANDER LIVING TRUST; MELISSA VAGUJHELYI 
and GEORGE VAGUJHELYI, as Trustees of the GEORGE VAGUJHELYI AND 

MELISSA VAGUJHELYI 2001 FAMILY TRUST AGREEMENT, U/T/A APRIL 13, 
2001; D’ ARCY NUNN, individually; HENRY NUNN, individually; MADELYN 

VAN DER BOKKE, individually; LEE VAN DER BOKKE, individually; DONALD 
SCHREIFELS, individually; ROBERT R. PEDERSON, individually and as Trustee of 
the PEDERSON 1990 TRUST; LOU ANN PEDERSON, individually and as Trustee 

of the PEDERSON 1990 TRUST; LORI ORDOVER, individually; WILLIAM A. 
HENDERSON, individually; CHRISTINE E. HENDERSON, individually; LOREN 

D. PARKER, individually; SUZANNE C. PARKER, individually; MICHAEL 
IZADY, individually; STEVEN TAKAKI, individually; FARAD TORABKHAN, 

individually; SAHAR TAVAKOL, individually; M&Y HOLDINGS, LLC; JL&YL 
HOLDINGS, LLC; SANDI RAINES, individually; R. RAGHURAM, individually; 
USHA RAGHURAM, individually; LORI K. TOKUTOMI, individually; GARRET 

TOM, individually; ANITA TOM, individually; RAMON FADRILAN, individually; 
FAYE FADRILAN, individually; PETER K. LEE and MONICA L. LEE, as Trustees 

of the LEE FAMILY 2002 REVOCABLE TRUST; DOMINIC YIN, individually; 
ELIAS SHAMIEH, individually; JEFFREY QUINN individually; BARBARA ROSE 

QUINN individually; KENNETH RICHE, individually; MAXINE RICHE, 
individually; NORMAN CHANDLER, individually; BENTON WAN, individually; 

TIMOTHY D. KAPLAN, individually; SILKSCAPE INC.; PETER CHENG, 
individually; ELISA CHENG, individually; GREG A. CAMERON, individually; TMI 

PROPERTY GROUP, LLC; RICHARD LUTZ, individually; SANDRA LUTZ, 

Electronically Filed
Apr 09 2024 11:10 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 88444   Document 2024-12458



 

Jordan T. Smith, Esq., Bar No. 12097 
Brianna Smith, Esq., Bar No. 11795 
Daniel R. Brady, Esq., Bar No. 15508 
PISANELLI BICE PLLC 
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
 
 

Attorneys for Petitioners 

Abran Vigil, Esq., Bar No. 7548 
Ann Hall, Esq., Bar No. 5447 
David C. McElhinney, Esq., Bar No. 33 
MERUELO GROUP, LLC 
Legal Services Department 
5th Floor Executive Offices 
2535 Las Vegas Boulevard South 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

individually; MARY A. KOSSICK, individually; MELVIN CHEAH, individually; DI 
SHEN, individually; NADINE’S REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, LLC; AJIT 

GUPTA, individually; SEEMA GUPTA, individually; FREDRICK FISH, 
individually; LISA FISH, individually; ROBERT A. WILLIAMS, individually; 

JACQUELIN PHAM, individually; MAY ANN HOM, as Trustee of the MAY ANN 
HOM TRUST; MICHAEL HURLEY, individually; DOMINIC YIN, individually; 
DUANE WINDHORST, individually; MARILYN WINDHORST, individually; 
VINOD BHAN, individually; ANNE BHAN, individually; GUY P. BROWNE, 
individually; GARTH A. WILLIAMS, individually; PAMELA Y. ARATANI, 
individually; DARLENE LINDGREN, individually; LAVERNE ROBERTS, 

individually; DOUG MECHAM, individually; CHRISINE MECHAM, individually; 
KWANGSOO SON, individually; SOO YEUN MOON, individually; JOHNSON 

AKINDODUNSE, individually; IRENE WEISS, as Trustee of the WEISS FAMILY 
TRUST; PRAVESH CHOPRA, individually; TERRY POPE, individually; NANCY 

POPE, individually; JAMES TAYLOR, individually; RYAN TAYLOR, individually; 
KI HAM, individually; YOUNG JA CHOI, individually; SANG DAE SOHN, 
individually; KUK HYUNG (CONNIE), individually; SANG (MIKE) YOO, 

individually; BRETT MENMUIR, as Trustee of the CAYENNE TRUST; WILLIAM 
MINER, JR., individually; CHANH TRUONG, individually; ELIZABETH ANDERS 

MECUA, individually; SHEPHERD MOUNTAIN, LLC; ROBERT BRUNNER, 
individually; AMY BRUNNER, individually; JEFF RIOPELLE, individually; 

PATRICIA M. MOLL, individually; DANIEL MOLL, individually; 
Real Parties in Interest. 

 
APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS 

OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PROHIBITION 
 

VOLUME 3 of 10 
 
 



1 

CHRONOLOGIAL INDEX 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Complaint 8/27/2012 1 PA0001-
0022 

Second Amended Complaint 3/26/2013 1 PA0023-
0048 

Answer to Second Amended Complaint and 
Counterclaim 

5/23/2013 1 PA0049-
0065 

Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Case-
Terminating Sanctions 

10/3/2014 1 PA0066-
0078 

Motion for Appointment of Receiver 10/16/2014 1-2 PA0079-
0408 

Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion 
for a Receiver 

11/5/2014 2 PA0409-
0415 

Reply in Support of Motion for Appointment 
of Receiver 

11/17/2014 2-3 PA0416-
0460 

Default 11/26/2014 3 PA0461-
0462 

Order Appointing Receiver and Directing 
Defendants' Compliance 

1/7/2015 3 PA0463-
0620 

Notice of Entry of Order 1/7/2015 3 PA0621-
0635 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Order 

10/9/2015 3 PA0636-
0659 

Stipulation and Order Regarding the Court's 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Judgment 

11/3/2015 3 PA0660-
0661 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver Regarding Reimbursement of 
Capital Expenditures 

5/21/2020 3-4 PA0662-
0704 



2 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

6/18/2020 4 PA0705-
0717 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

7/10/2020 4-6 PA0718-
1198 

Reply in Support of Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver to Take Over Control of Rents, 
Dues, Revenues, and Bank Accounts 

4/21/2021 6 PA1199-
1236 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions 
Regarding Reimbursement of 2020 Capital 
Expenditures 

6/24/2021 6-7 PA1237-
1559 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

10/11/2021 7-8 PA1560-
1601 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

11/2/2021 8 PA1602-
1629 

Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to NRCP 41(e) 2/23/2022 8-9 PA1630-
1893 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1894-
1896 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1897-
1899 

Final Judgment 2/2/2023 9 PA1900-
1903 

Transcript of Proceedings – Bench Trial 6/6/2023 9 PA1904-
1959 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 2 

6/7/2023 9 PA1960-
1995 

Transcript of Proceedings – Order to Show 
Cause 

6/8/2023 9-10 PA1996-
2069 



3 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 4 

6/9/2023 10 PA2070-
2123 

Order Finding Defendants in Contempt 7/27/2023 10 PA2124-
2126 

Motion for Attorneys' Fees Incurred for Order 
to Show Cause Trial 

8/16/2023 10 PA2127-
2163 

Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for 
Attorney's Fees Incurred for Order to Show 
Cause Trial 

8/25/2023 10 PA2164-
2176 

Reply in Support of Motion for Attorneys' 
Fees Incurred for Order to Show Cause Trial 

9/5/2023 10 PA2177-
2202 

Order 10/3/2023 10 PA2203-
2206 

Amended Order 11/28/2023 10 PA2207-
2210 

Order Granting in Part Plaintiffs' Fees 1/4/2024 10 PA2211-
2212 

 
ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Amended Order 11/28/2023 10 PA2207-
2210 

Answer to Second Amended Complaint and 
Counterclaim 

5/23/2013 1 PA0049-
0065 

Complaint 8/27/2012 1 PA0001-
0022 

Default 11/26/2014 3 PA0461-
0462 



4 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions 
Regarding Reimbursement of 2020 Capital 
Expenditures 

6/24/2021 6-7 PA1237-
1559 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver Regarding Reimbursement of 
Capital Expenditures 

5/21/2020 3-4 PA0662-
0704 

Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion 
for a Receiver 

11/5/2014 2 PA0409-
0415 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

11/2/2021 8 PA1602-
1629 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

7/10/2020 4-6 PA0718-
1198 

Final Judgment 2/2/2023 9 PA1900-
1903 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Order 

10/9/2015 3 PA0636-
0659 

Motion for Appointment of Receiver 10/16/2014 1-2 PA0079-
0408 

Motion for Attorneys' Fees Incurred for Order 
to Show Cause Trial 

8/16/2023 10 PA2127-
2163 

Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to NRCP 41(e) 2/23/2022 8-9 PA1630-
1893 

Notice of Entry of Order 1/7/2015 3 PA0621-
0635 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

10/11/2021 7-8 PA1560-
1601 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

6/18/2020 4 PA0705-
0717 



5 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for 
Attorney's Fees Incurred for Order to Show 
Cause Trial 

8/25/2023 10 PA2164-
2176 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1894-
1896 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1897-
1899 

Order 10/3/2023 10 PA2203-
2206 

Order Appointing Receiver and Directing 
Defendants' Compliance 

1/7/2015 3 PA0463-
0620 

Order Finding Defendants in Contempt 7/27/2023 10 PA2124-
2126 

Order Granting in Part Plaintiffs' Fees 1/4/2024 10 PA2211-
2212 

Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Case-
Terminating Sanctions 

10/3/2014 1 PA0066-
0078 

Reply in Support of Motion for Appointment 
of Receiver 

11/17/2014 2-3 PA0416-
0460 

Reply in Support of Motion for Attorneys' 
Fees Incurred for Order to Show Cause Trial 

9/5/2023 10 PA2177-
2202 

Reply in Support of Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver to Take Over Control of Rents, 
Dues, Revenues, and Bank Accounts 

4/21/2021 6 PA1199-
1236 

Second Amended Complaint 3/26/2013 1 PA0023-
0048 

Stipulation and Order Regarding the Court's 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Judgment 

11/3/2015 3 PA0660-
0661 

Transcript of Proceedings – Bench Trial 6/6/2023 9 PA1904-
1959 



6 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 2 

6/7/2023 9 PA1960-
1995 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 4 

6/9/2023 10 PA2070-
2123 

Transcript of Proceedings – Order to Show 
Cause 

6/8/2023 9-10 PA1996-
2069 

 

DATED this 8th day of April 2024. 

PISANELLI BICE PLLC 
 
By:    /s/ Jordan T. Smith    

Jordan T. Smith, Esq., #12097 
Brianna Smith, Esq., #11795 
Daniel R. Brady, Esq., #15508 
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
 
Abran Vigil, Esq., # 7548 
Ann Hall, Esq., # 5447 
David C. McElhinney, Esq., # 33 
MERUELO GROUP, LLC 
Legal Services Department 
5th Floor Executive Offices 
2535 Las Vegas Boulevard South 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 
 

Attorneys for Petitioners 

  



7 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of PISANELLI BICE PLLC and 

that, on this 8th day of April 2024, I caused to be served via email (FTP) a true and 

correct copy of the above and foregoing APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 

PROHIBITION VOLUME 3 of 10 properly addressed to the following: 

G. David Robertson, Esq., SBN 1001 
Jarrad C. Miller, Esq., SBN 7093 
Briana N. Collings, Esq., SBN 14694 
ROBERSTON, JOHNSON, MILLER  
& WILLIAMSON 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600 
Reno, Nevada 89501 
jarrad@nvlawyers.com 
briana@nvlawyers.com  
 
Robert L. Eisenberg, Esq., SBN 0950 
LEMONS, GRUNDY & EISENBERG 
6005 Plumas Street, Third Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89519 
rle@lge.net 
 
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest 

 

F. DeArmond Sharp, Esq., SBN 780 
Stefanie T. Sharp, Esq. SBN 8661 
ROBISON, SHARP, SULLIVAN & 
BRUST 
71 Washington Street 
Reno, Nevada 89503 
dsharp@rssblaw.com 
ssharp@rssblaw.com 
 
Attorneys for the Respondent Receiver 
Richard M. Teichner 
 
Hon. Elizabeth Gonzalez (Ret.) 
Senior Judge, Dept. 10 
Second Judicial District Court 
75 Court Street, 
Reno, NV 89501 
srjgonzalez@nvcourts.nv.gov 
 
Respondent 

 
 
 

  /s/ Cinda Towne    
 An employee of PISANELLI BICE PLLC 

 



PA0444



PA0445



PA0446



PA0447



PA0448



PA0449



PA0450



PA0451



PA0452



PA0453



PA0454



PA0455



F I L E D
Electronically

2014-11-17 05:06:55 PM
Cathy Hill

Acting Clerk of the Court
Transaction # 4699866 : melwood

PA0456



PA0457



PA0458



PA0459



PA0460



PA0461



PA0462



PA0463



PA0464



PA0465



PA0466



PA0467



PA0468



PA0469



PA0470



PA0471



PA0472



PA0473



PA0474



PA0475



PA0476



PA0477



PA0478



PA0479



PA0480



PA0481



PA0482



PA0483



PA0484



PA0485



PA0486



PA0487



PA0488



PA0489



PA0490



PA0491



PA0492



PA0493



PA0494



PA0495



PA0496



PA0497



PA0498



PA0499



PA0500



PA0501



PA0502



PA0503



PA0504



PA0505



PA0506



PA0507



PA0508



PA0509



PA0510



PA0511



PA0512



PA0513



PA0514



PA0515



PA0516



PA0517



PA0518



PA0519



PA0520



PA0521



PA0522



PA0523



PA0524



PA0525



PA0526



PA0527



PA0528



PA0529



PA0530



PA0531



PA0532



PA0533



PA0534



PA0535



PA0536



PA0537



PA0538



PA0539



PA0540



PA0541



PA0542



PA0543



PA0544



PA0545



PA0546



PA0547



PA0548



PA0549



PA0550



PA0551



PA0552



PA0553



PA0554



PA0555



PA0556



PA0557



PA0558



PA0559



PA0560



PA0561



PA0562



PA0563



PA0564



PA0565



PA0566



PA0567



PA0568



PA0569



PA0570



PA0571



PA0572



PA0573



PA0574



PA0575



PA0576



PA0577



PA0578



PA0579



PA0580



PA0581



PA0582



PA0583



PA0584



PA0585



PA0586



PA0587



PA0588



PA0589



PA0590



PA0591



PA0592



PA0593



PA0594
Docket 88444   Document 2024-12458



PA0595



PA0596



PA0597



PA0598



PA0599



PA0600



PA0601



PA0602



PA0603



PA0604



PA0605



PA0606



PA0607



PA0608



PA0609



PA0610



PA0611



PA0612



PA0613



PA0614



PA0615



PA0616



PA0617



PA0618



PA0619



PA0620



 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

PAGE 1 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
Robertson, Johnson, 

Miller & Williamson 

50 West Liberty Street, 

Suite 600 

Reno, Nevada 89501 

CODE: 2540 
Jarrad C. Miller, Esq. (NV Bar No. 7093) 
Jonathan J. Tew, Esq. (NV Bar No. 11874) 
Robertson, Johnson, Miller & Williamson 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600 
Reno, Nevada 89501 
Telephone:  (775) 329-5600 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE 
 
 
 
ALBERT THOMAS, individually; et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs,     
 
 vs.      
  
MEI-GSR Holdings, LLC,  a Nevada Limited 
Liability Company, GRAND SIERRA 
RESORT UNIT OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, 
a Nevada nonprofit corporation, GAGE 
VILLAGE COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Nevada Limited 
Liability Company and DOE DEFENDANTS 
1 THROUGH 10, inclusive, 
    
  Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. CV12-02222 
Dept. No. 10 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 7, 2015, the Court issued an Order 

Appointing Receiver and Directing Defendants’ Compliance (“Order Appointing Receiver”).  A 

copy of the Order Appointing Receiver without exhibits is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and 

made a part hereof by reference. 

// 

// 

// 

// 

F I L E D
Electronically

2015-01-07 02:41:17 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 4763633

PA0621

https://wceflex.washoecourts.com/notify/cmsFullHistory.html?pageAction=QueryCmsFullHist&notifierCaseInfoId=90068&caseNumber=CV12-02222&myCaseMode=Yes
https://wceflex.washoecourts.com/notify/cmsFullHistory.html?pageAction=QueryCmsFullHist&notifierCaseInfoId=90068&caseNumber=CV12-02222&myCaseMode=Yes


 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

PAGE 2 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
Robertson, Johnson, 

Miller & Williamson 

50 West Liberty Street, 

Suite 600 

Reno, Nevada 89501 

AFFIRMATION 

 Pursuant to N.R.S. § 239B.030, the undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding 

document does not contain the social security number of any person. 

Dated this 7
th

 day of January, 2015. 

      ROBERTSON, JOHNSON,  
MILLER & WILLIAMSON 

 
 
      By:  /s/ Jarrad C. Miller    
            Jarrad C. Miller, Esq. 
            Jonathan J. Tew, Esq. 
            Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
 

PA0622



 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

PAGE 3 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
Robertson, Johnson, 

Miller & Williamson 

50 West Liberty Street, 

Suite 600 

Reno, Nevada 89501 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Robertson, Johnson, 

Miller & Williamson, 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600, Reno, Nevada 89501, over the age of 

18, and not a party within this action.  I further certify that on the 7
th

 day of January, 2015, I 

electronically filed the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER [without Exhibit Nos. 1, 

2 and 3 to the Order Appointing Receiver] with the Clerk of the Court by using the ECF 

system which served the following parties electronically: 

H. Stan Johnson, Esq. 

Steven B. Cohen, Esq. 

Cohen-Johnson, LLC 

255 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 100 

Las Vegas, NV  89119 

Facsimile:  (702) 823-3400 

Email:  sjohnson@cohenjohnson.com  

Attorneys for Defendants 

Mark Wray, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Mark Wray 

608 Lander Street 

Reno, NV  89509 

Facsimile:  (775) 348-8351 

Email:  mwray@markwraylaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendants 

 

 I further certify that on the 7
th

 day of January, 2015, I caused to be hand delivered, a true 

and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER [including Exhibit Nos. 

1, 2 and 3 to the Order Appointing Receiver], addressed to the following: 

Mark Wray, Esq. 

The Law Offices of Mark Wray 

608 Lander Street 

Reno, NV  89509 

Facsimile:  (775) 348-8351 

Email:  mwray@markwraylaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendants 

 

 

 
       /s/ Teresa W. Stovak     
      An Employee of Robertson, Johnson,  
      Miller & Williamson 

 

PA0623

mailto:sjohnson@cohenjohnson.com
mailto:sjohnson@cohenjohnson.com
mailto:mwray@markwraylaw.com
mailto:mwray@markwraylaw.com
mailto:mwray@markwraylaw.com
mailto:mwray@markwraylaw.com


 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

PAGE 4 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
Robertson, Johnson, 

Miller & Williamson 

50 West Liberty Street, 

Suite 600 

Reno, Nevada 89501 

INDEX OF EXHIBITS 

Ex. Description Pgs. 
 

1. Order Appointing Receiver and Directing Defendants’ Compliance [without 
exhibits] 

10 

 

 

PA0624



EXHIBIT “1” 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “1” 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “1” 

F I L E D
Electronically

2015-01-07 02:41:17 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 4763633

PA0625



PA0626



PA0627



PA0628



PA0629



PA0630



PA0631



PA0632



PA0633



PA0634



PA0635



F I L E D
Electronically

2015-10-09 12:29:00 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 5180957

PA0636



PA0637



PA0638



PA0639



PA0640



PA0641



PA0642



PA0643



PA0644



PA0645



PA0646



PA0647



PA0648



PA0649



PA0650



PA0651



PA0652



PA0653



PA0654



PA0655



PA0656



PA0657



PA0658



PA0659



PA0660



PA0661



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

2490 
DAVID C. MCELHINNEY 
Nevada Bar No. 0033 
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 
One East Liberty Street, Suite 300 
Reno, Nevada  89501 
Telephone: (775) 823-2900 
Facsimile: (775) 823-2929 
Email: dmcelhinney@lrrc.com  
Attorneys for Defendant(s) 

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE 

   
 

ALBERT THOMAS, et. al., 
 

Plaintiff(s), 
 
  v. 
 
MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC., a Nevada 
Limited  Liability Company, AM-GSR 
Holdings, LLC., a Nevada Limited Liability 
Company, GRAND SIERRA RESORT UNIT 
OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, a Nevada 
Nonprofit Corporation, GAGE VILLAGE 
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, LLC., a 
Nevada Limited Liability Company, and DOES 
I-X inclusive,  
 

Defendant(s). 
 

 Case No. CV12-02222 
 
Dept. No.: 10 
 
 
 
 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR  
INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER 
REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT OF 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
 
 

Defendants MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC (“MEI-GSR”), AM-GSR Holdings, LLC,  

GRAND SIERRA RESORT UNIT OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, and GAGE VILLAGE 

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, LLC (collectively “Defendants”) by and through their counsel 

at the law firm of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP, hereby files the following Motion for 

Instructions to Receiver Regarding Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures.  This Motion is 

supported by the following memorandum of points and authorities, the papers and pleadings on file 

herein, and any oral argument the Court will entertain.    

/ / / 

/ / / 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-05-21 03:02:00 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7888618 : sacordag

PA0662

mailto:dmcelhinney@lrrc.com
mailto:dmcelhinney@lrrc.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 2 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Defendants have made substantial upgrades and improvements to the GSR property 

(“Property”) over the last three years, spending more than $28 million of their own funds in the 

process.  The CC&Rs allow for allocated capital expenditures to be drawn out of the Property’s 

reserve accounts and for the GSR Unit Owners Association to impose a separate or special 

assessment on all Unit-Owners to return the reserve balances to the required levels consistent with 

an independent Reserve Study.  Accordingly, the allocated amount of $8,030,701 should be charged 

against the reserve accounts and a special assessment should issue to all Unit-Owners to ensure 

maintenance of the appropriate level of reserves as required under a soon-to-be conducted Reserve 

Study.  Defendants request that the Court issue instructions to the Receiver to permit the same. 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. CC&Rs 

The CC&Rs provide for the creation of reserves for Common Elements1 and Hotel 

Expenses.  See Seventh Amendment to Condominium Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, 

Restrictions and Reservations of Easements for Hotel-Condominiums Grand Sierra Resort 

(“CC&Rs”), at §§ 6.2 and 6.10, attached in pertinent part as Exhibit 1.   

1. Capital Reserve 

The Capital Reserve is a special reserve account “used solely for the repair, replacement and 

restoration of the major components of the Common Elements.”  Id. at § 6.2.  Expenditures for these 

items, which “may become necessary during the year shall be charged first against the Capital 

Reserve.”  Id.  

Section 6.2 of the CC&Rs provides for a special or separate assessment for the Unit Owner’s 

proportionate share of Common Expenses:  

…The Board shall determine the appropriate level of the Capital Reserve based on 
a periodic review of the reserve study required by the Act, and upon a review of the 
useful life of improvements to the Common Elements and equipment owned by the 
Association as well as periodic projections of the cost of anticipated major repairs 
or improvements, repairs and replacements necessary to the Common Elements or 

                                                 
1 “Common Elements” includes all portions of the property other than the Units.  See CC&Rs at Art. I. 

PA0663



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 3 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

the purchase of equipment to be used by the Association in connection with its 
duties hereunder. Each budget shall disclose that percentage of the annual 
assessment which shall be added to the Capital Reserve and each Unit Owner shall 
be deemed to make a capital contribution to the Association equal to such 
percentage multiplied by each installment of the annual assessment paid by such 
Unit Owner.  Expenditures for the repair, replacement and restoration of the major 
components of the Common Elements which may become necessary during the 
year shall be charged first against the Capital Reserve. If the estimated Common 
Expenses contained in the budget prove inadequate for any reason or in the event a 
nonrecurring Common Expense is anticipated for any year, then the Board may 
prepare and approve a supplemental budget covering the estimated deficiency or 
nonrecurring expense for the remainder of such year, copies of which supplemental 
budget shall be furnished to each Unit Owner, and thereupon a special or separate 
assessment shall be made to each Unit Owner for such Unit Owner’s proportionate 
share of such supplemental budget. All Unit Owners shall be personally liable for 
and obligated to pay their respective adjusted monthly amount, and such adjusted 
amount shall be a lien upon applicable Units at such time as the adjusted monthly 
assessment becomes due. In addition to the foregoing, any Common Expense not 
set forth in the annual budget or any increase in assessments over the amount set 
forth in the adopted annual budget shall be separately assessed against all Unit 
Owners. The Board may adopt special or separate assessments payable over more 
than one fiscal year. 

Id. 

2. Hotel Reserve 

The CC&Rs further provide for the creation of the Hotel Reserve to be used solely “for 

making capital expenditures and paying for the costs of deferred maintenance” in connection with 

certain hotel components.  Id. at § 6.10(b).  The primary purpose of the Hotel Reserve is to reserve 

“funds for a portion of the costs of the periodic repair, replacement, refurbishment, enhancement 

and update” of the components, which are identified in Exhibit E to the CC&Rs, “as may be 

performed from time to time in the sole and absolute discretion of the Owner of the Declarant.”  Id.  

Components listed on Exhibit E to the CC&Rs include walls, stucco, paint finishes and repairs, 

window replacements, elevator cab finishes, boilers, and floor coverings.  Id. at Ex. E.  

“Extraordinary expenditures not originally included in the annual estimate which may become 

necessary during the year shall be charged first against such portions of any specific contingency 

reserve or the Hotel Reserve, as applicable, which remains unallocated.”  Id. at § 6.10 (b).   

Section 6.10(b) of the CC&Rs provides for a special or separate assessment for the Unit 

PA0664



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 4 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

Owner’s proportionate share of Hotel Expenses: 

…The Declarant shall determine the appropriate level of the Hotel Reserve based 
upon a periodic review of the useful life of improvements to the Shared Facilities 
Unit and equipment owned by the Owner of the Shared Facilities Unit for use in 
the Shared Facilities Unit and Hotel Units, as well as periodic projections of the 
cost of the anticipated major repairs or improvements, repairs and replacements 
necessary to the Shared Facilities Unit, or the purchase of equipment to be used by 
the Owner of the Shared Facilities Unit, in connection with the Shared Facilities 
Unit or Hotel Units.  In performing this periodic review, the Declarant shall cause 
to be prepared at least once every five (5) years, and shall review, annually, an 
independent Reserve Study.  Each notification of the Hotel Expenses shall disclose 
that percentage of the annual assessment which shall be added to the Hotel Reserve, 
and each Unit Owner shall be deemed to make a capital contribution to the Owner 
of the Shared Facilities Unit equal to such percentage multiplied by each 
installment of the annual Hotel Expenses assessment paid by such Unit Owner.  
Extraordinary expenditures not originally included in the annual assessment which 
may become necessary during the year shall be charged first against such portions 
of any specific contingency reserve or the Hotel Reserve, as applicable, which 
remains unallocated.  If the Hotel Expenses prove inadequate for any reason or in 
the event a nonrecurring Hotel Expense is anticipated for any year, then the 
Declarant may prepare and approve a supplemental notification of Hotel Expenses 
covering the estimated deficiency or nonrecurring expense for the remainder of 
such year, copies of which supplemental notification of Hotel Expenses shall be 
furnished to each Unit Owner, and thereupon a special or separate assessment shall 
be made to each Unit Owner for such Unit Owner’s proportionate share of such 
supplemental notification of Hotel Expenses. All Unit Owners shall be personally 
liable for and obligated to pay their respective adjusted monthly amount. In addition 
to the foregoing, any Hotel Expenses not set forth in the annual notification of Hotel 
Expenses, or any increase in assessments over the amount set forth in the adopted 
annual notification of Hotel Expenses shall be separately assessed against all Unit 
Owners. Assessments for additions and alterations to, or refurbishment, 
rehabilitation or enhancement of, the components listed on Exhibit E shall be either 
included in the above assessment process or separately assessed against all Unit 
Owners. 

Id.   

B. Capital Expenditures 

From January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019, Defendants spent over $28 million in capital 

expenditures to the Property.2  See Condo Capital Expense Analysis January 2017 thru June 2019, 

                                                 
2 Defendants have spent an additional $973,428.86 on capital improvements to the Property and more 
specifically, to the Units: (1) $216,411.77 to replace thermostats (Floors 17-24); (2) $163,057.90 to install 
SafeLock Key System for Unit doors (Floors 17-24); (3) $32,267.20 to replace clocks with USB (Floors 17-
24); (4) $339,098.70 to replace mattresses (Floors 17-24); (5) $43,596.90 to replace telephones in Summit 
Floor rooms, (6) $71,000.00 in 24th Floor ceiling improvements; and (7) $107,996.39 to replace pumps in 
Central Plant Chillers.  See June 21, 2019, Motion for Instructions to Receiver Regarding Reserve Amounts, 

PA0665



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 5 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

attached as Exhibit 2.  The expenditures were made to substantially improve the Property including 

remodeling the pool area, the mezzanine, and the front desk.  See id. An itemized list of the 

expenditures including when the improvement was made and the cost of the improvement is set 

forth in Exhibit 2.  See id. 

As indicated on Exhibit 2, the percent of capital allocation based on the most recent Reserve 

Study is 13.79% for Common Area expenditures and 33.58% for Hotel Unit expenditures.  See id.  

This percentage is based upon the square footage relationship of the Plaintiffs, Defendants and Non-

Plaintiff-owned Units to the Common Area and to the Hotel area.  Based upon this allocation, a total 

of $998,260 in “Common Area” Capital Expenditures and a total of $7,032,441 in Hotel Unit Capital 

Expenditures may be charged to the respective reserve accounts: 

Description 
Cost of Capital 
Expenditures 

Allocated Amount 
of Capital 

Expenditures to 
Reserves 

  “Common Area” 
13.79% Allocation 

“Common Area” Capital Expenditures in 2017 $3,228,575 $445,220 

“Common Area” Capital Expenditures in 2018 $2,348,488 $323,857 

“Common Area” Capital Expenditures in 2019 

(January 1  through June 30) 
$1,661,950 

$229,183 

TOTAL $7,239,013 $998,260 
  “Hotel Unit” 

33.58% Allocation 

“HOTEL UNIT” Capital Expenditures in 2017 $17,626,589 $5,919,009 

“HOTEL UNIT” Capital Expenditures in 2018 $2,694,172 $904,703 

“HOTEL UNIT” Capital Expenditures in 2019 

(January 1 through June 30) 

$621,588 $208,729 

TOTAL $20,942,349 $7,032,441 
TOTAL OF COMMON AREA AND HOTEL 

UNIT EXPENDITURES  
 

$28,181,362 
 

$8,030,701 

                                                 
at p. 7.  The $973,428.86 is not included in the $28 million total expenditure or the $8 million allocated 
figure. 

PA0666



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 6 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

See id.   

Defendants have presented a request for reimbursement of the above capital expenditures to 

the Receiver.  The Receiver, however, has indicated that Defendants will need to seek the assistance 

of the Court for the reimbursement of any capital expenditures made before June of 2019, thus 

necessitating the instant Motion. 

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

A. Defendants Should Be Reimbursed For Capital Expenditures Made From 
January 1, 2017 Through June 30, 2019 and Permitted to Impose a Special 
Assessment.   

As set forth in the CC&Rs, the Capital Reserve and Hotel Reserve were created solely for 

capital expenditures—the repair, replacement, restoration and enhancement of major components 

of the Common Elements or certain hotel components. See CC&Rs at §§ 6.2 and 6.10(b). 

Expenditures for these items which may become necessary during the year shall be charged first 

against the appropriate reserve account.  See id.  The CC&Rs further permit a separate or special 

assessment to all Unit-Owners for their proportionate share of the expenditures and/or to maintain 

the level required by an independent Reserve Study.  See id.   

Here, Defendants spent over $28 million of their own funds to improve the Property from 

January 2017 through June 2019.  Based upon the square footage of the Units, approximately $8 

million should be allocated and drawn out of the reserves pursuant to the Governing Documents.  

See id.   Importantly, the Receiver has recently calculated the amounts needed to fund the reserve 

accounts from May 2016 through December 2019—the period this matter was dismissed due to lack 

of subject matter jurisdiction and pending on appeal—for Units owned by Plaintiffs, non-Plaintiffs, 

and GSR.  All Unit-Owners are required to pay their respective share of the reserve funds to reflect 

what should have been deposited in those accounts from May 2016 through December 2019 

pursuant to the Governing Documents.3  Defendants have made the required deposits and as 

                                                 
3 At the October 30, 2019, hearing the Court erroneously denied Defendants’ request for a special assessment 
and offset of the reserves for $973,428.86 in 2017 capital expenditures.  The Court determined that it had 
wiped the slate clean by its October 9, 2015, FFCLJ that Defendants fund the three reserves by $500,000 
each and thus, a special assessment could not be allowed.  See Transcript of October 30, 2019, Hearing, at 
pp. 57 ll. 9-15 and 81 l. 23 to p. 82 l. 5 attached as Exhibit 3.  This is despite the fact that the Receiver began 
calculating what reserve balances actually should have been from May 2016 through December 31, 2019, 
and the share to be deposited by all Unit-Owners.  Therefore, starting in May of 2016, the slate was no longer 

PA0667



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 7 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

permitted by the Governing Documents, are entitled to reimbursement of the capital expenditures 

they made to the Property during this same period (i.e. January 1, 2017, through June 30, 2019).   

Importantly, the Receiver, pursuant to the Order Appointing Receiver was appointed “for 

the purpose of implementing compliance among all condominium units, including units owned by 

any Defendant in this action…with the [CC&Rs] recorded against the condominium units, the Unit 

Maintenance Agreements and the original Unit Rental Agreements (“Governing Documents”).”  See 

January 7, 2015, Order Appointing Receiver, at pp. 1:27-2:3.  That order charges the Receiver “with 

accounting for all income and expenses associated with compliance with the Governing 

Documents…until discharged.”  Id. at p. 2:4-6.  Accordingly, Defendants ask the Court to instruct 

the Receiver to reimburse Defendants a total of $8,030,701 out of the reserves, specifically $998,260 

out of the Capital Reserves and $7,032,441 out of the Hotel Reserves.  In addition, Defendants ask 

the Court to instruct the Receiver to impose a separate or special assessment on all Unit Owners, 

including Plaintiffs, Defendants and non-Plaintiffs, to bring the reserve accounts back up to the 

required levels pursuant to the CC&Rs.  Defendants anticipate a new Reserve Study being conducted 

on the Property later this year which can be used to calculate this special assessment.   

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

                                                 
wiped clean.  However, to be clear the $973,428.86 requested off-set, was previously ruled upon by this 
Court and is separate from, and not included in, the $28 million total expenditure or the $8 million allocated 
figure set forth in this Motion. 
 
 

PA0668



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 8 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

IV. CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, Defendants request the Court instruct the Receiver to allow Defendants 

to draw $8,030,701 out of the Capital Reserves and Hotel Reserves for the cost of capital 

expenditures to the Property and impose a special assessment on all Unit-Owners to maintain the 

reserves at the appropriate levels consistent with an independent Reserve Study.  
 

AFFIRMATION 
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030 

 The undersigned does hereby affirm that this document does not contain the social 

security number of any person. 

DATED this 21st day of May, 2020. 

 

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 

By: /s/    David C. McElhinney__________________ 
DAVID C. MCELHINNEY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 0033 
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 
One East Liberty Street, Suite 300 
Reno, Nevada  89501 

 
  

PA0669



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 9 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 

CHRISTIE LLP and that on this 21st day of May, 2020, I served a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER REGARDING 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES to the parties listed below, via electronic service through the Second 

Judicial District Court’s eFlex Electronic Filing system. 
 

G. David Robertson, Esq. 
Jarrad C. Miller, Esq. 
Jonathan J. Tew, Esq. 
ROBERSTON, JOHNSON, MILLER & WILLIAMSON 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600 
Reno, Nevada 89501 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada, that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

DATED this 21st day of May, 2020. 
 
 

 /s/ Dawn M. Hayes      
An Employee of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 

 
  

PA0670



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 10 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 
EXHIBIT INDEX 

EXHIBIT 
NO. DESCRIPTION PAGES 

 

1. 
Seventh Amendment to Condominium Declaration of Covenants, 
Conditions, Restrictions and Reservations of Easements for Hotel-
Condominiums Grand Sierra Resort (“CC&Rs”) 

19 

2. Condo Capital Expense Analysis January 2017 thru June 2019 6 

3. Hearing Transcript dated October 30, 2019 5 

 
  

PA0671



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 11 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

EXHIBIT 1 
 
 
 
 
 

Seventh Amendment to Condominium Declaration of Covenants, 
Conditions, Restrictions and Reservations of Easements for 

Hotel-Condominiums Grand Sierra Resort (“CC&Rs”) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-05-21 03:02:00 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7888618 : sacordag

PA0672



PA0673



PA0674




